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	FORWARDING AGREEMENT № 112
«13»  March  2023
We, the following signatories: a legal entity of the Republic of Azerbaijan “Turan – Transport Nəqliyyat Ekspedesiyası Kompaniyası” LLC. On behalf of functioning on the basis of the Charter, its director İsgandarli Rovshan. On the other hand, we have signed this contract in the following terms to those director   ______________________(then the "Customer" will be called) that acted based on behalf of his company director Juridical persons of __________________and individuals (then the "Carrier" will be called).
It is mutually agreed as follows:

1. SUBJECT OF AGREEMENT

The Customer hereby appoints the Forwarder and the Forwarder hereby agrees to render forwarding services, arrange transportation of export, import and transit cargo and provide other services as requested by the Customer due to the terms and conditions of the present Agreement.

2. Duties of  Parties

2.1. Duties of Forwarder

The Customer authorizes the Forwarder to do  all or any of the following acts and things and the Forwarder hereby undertakes to:

2.1.1.  represent the Customer’s interests before hauliers, ports and other companies in order to transport, transship and forward the cargo of the Customer;

2.1.2. arrange transportation of export, import and transit cargo by means of different kind of transport along the territory of Azerbaijan and outside of this territory, in accordance with  request of the Customer;

2.1.3. render terminal handling services;

2.1.4. issue loading orders for export, import and transit of the cargo to ports;

2.1.5. clear accounts with ports, transport, forwarding  and other companies in order to fulfill one’s engagements on the Agreement;

2.2. Duties of Customer

2.2.1. Customer has the following duties for the purposes of implementation of the present Agreement:

2.2.1.1. Give instructions and orders on loading for forwarding of export, import and transit cargo to the Forwarder.

2.2.1.2. Produce all necessary information on characteristics of cargo when issuing orders and instructions to the Forwarder, as well as instructions for transshipment and transportation of cargo (such as IMO declaration and certificate).

2.2.1.3. Settle the balance with the Forwarder according to the rates and tariffs agreed with the Customer.

3. PROCEDURE OF GIVING REQUESTS
3.1. All negotiations regarding the route of transportation and the rates shall be conducted between Forwarder and Customer in the following order:

3.1.1. Customer makes his requests via officially registered company e-mails or in writing to the officially registered corporate e-mails or addresses of the Forwarder. Forwarder is responsible for accuracy in detecting such e-mails and writings and in due implementation of the Customer’s requests in accordance with the conditions and time schedule provided in them;
3.1.2. Forwarder sends his proposal on the request of the Customer as pointed out in Article 3.1.1. of the present Agreement together with his break-down for the prices and other conditions to the Customer via his corporate e-mail, or via fax;

3.1.3. Customer after receipt of the Forwarder’s proposal either accept it or sends back his view on the proposal with new terms and conditions as well as new break-down for the prices in the case if the Customer requests for discount (new proposal). All proposals of the Forwarder are considered accepted if this is clearly indicated in the e-mail sent by the Customer to the Forwarder;
3.1.4. All agreements on the discounted prices and other terms and conditions on the Customer’s proposal shall be agreed between Parties in writing or via e-mail negotiations. 

3.2. All communication between the Parties on the matters specified under the present Article shall be done either via officially registered corporate –emails of the people authorized and assigned for this purpose by the Parties, or via corporate fax of the Parties or by sending such communication to the officially register mail addresses of the Parties. Each Party shall be responsible for timely detecting such e-mails and communications and responding to them in reasonable time. Any oral communication or communication via unofficial private e-mails of the Parties shall not be valid for the purposes of the present Agreement unless it is not confirmed thereafter by the accepted communication means as sited under the terms of the present Article. 
4. PAYMENT TERMS
4.1. The Customer shall make a payment on terms and conditions specified by the appendixes and agree to pay the invoices to the specified account for the period not later than 35 days after the date of the invoice submitted by the “Forwarder”.  
4.2. The payments shall be made in accordance to appendixes signed between two parties if any changes occur in a payment terms. 
4.3. If the payment has not been made within the time specified in a contract and annexes, the “Customer” bears all responsibility regarding the container demurrage and detention. 
5. RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PARTIES

5.1. The Parties are responsible for non-performance or improper fulfillment of their obligations under the present Agreement; the Party at fault shall reimburse all losses to another Party.

5.2. The Party enlisted the services of the third party for meeting obligations of the Party is responsible for the non-performance or improper fulfillment of the obligations of this third party as for its own.

5.3. A party failing to perform shall take measures to shortly reestablish performance under the Agreement.

5.4. Parties are exempted from liability for full or partial failure to fulfill under the Agreement if such failure is caused by Force Major to an extent of the period of Force Major as it is indicated under Article 6 of the present Agreement.

5.5. Forwarder shall be liable for the services provided under this Agreement as well as damage caused to Customer and Customer’s cargo within the scope of Forwarder’s responsibility under this Agreement and applicable laws.

6. FORCE-MAJEURE

6.1 The Parties shall be under no liability for any failure to perform any of the obligations hereunder by reason of force-majeure including but not limited to acts of God, war, action of government of the country, where the service is being rendered. In the circumstances terms of  fulfillment of the Agreement  shall be terminated up to the term of discontinuance of force-majeure.

6.2. Party referring to Force-Major event shall inform another Party about these circumstances in written, latest within 5 (five) business days after Force-Major event.

6.3. As an evidence of Force-Major, Party referring to Force-Major event shall provide the other Party with an official document issued by country’s Chamber of Industry and Commerce or other relevant authority within a reasonable period of time. 

6.4. If Force-Major event lasts for more than 2 (two) months, either Party may terminate the Agreement by issuing written notification to this respect. Parties shall negotiate the terms for the mutual settlement of the accounts in the case of any termination. 

7. DISPUTE RESOLUTION

7.1. All disputes coming out of this Agreement shall be mutually settled by the Parties. 
7.2. In the case if the Parties can’t come to any agreement on the disputes arising under or in relation with this Agreement, such disputes shall be submitted for the consideration of the Azerbaijan Economical Court. 
8. OTHER CONDITIONS
8.1 This Agreement has been signed in two authentic copies, in English and Azerbaijan. The copies of the Agreement shall be equally binding. This agreement is deemed to have commenced from the date of signing and valid up to the --. 
8.2. This agreement is deemed to have commenced from the date of signing and valid up to the December 31st, 2025. The term indicated in this Article may be terminated upon a written notification sent by one Party to another at least 30 (thirty) days prior to the day of termination. The Agreement shall be prolonged for a period of each next year or until either the Customer or the Forwarder terminates this Agreement by giving to the other party at least 30 days’ written notice of termination.

8.3. This Agreement is subject to amendments, supplements or annulments if they are done in writing and signed accordingly between the Parties. All amendments and addendums to the Agreement shall form part of this Agreement and shall be read together with the Agreement if they are made in writing and signed by the authorized representatives of the parties.

8.4. The Agreement signed by facsimile shall be valid.
9. LEGAL ADDRESSES OF PARTIES
CUSTOMER 


Direktor:                             ______________
FORWARDER:

 “TURAN TRANSPORT NƏQLİYYAT                                                                              

  EKSPEDESİYASI KOMPANİYASI MMC” 

Azərbaycan, Gəncə şəh, A.Zeynallı küç. 43
 VÖEN 2301255991

 

Director:                           R.İsgandarli
	
	Yük daşınması müqaviləsi №112
«13»  Mart  2023-cü il
Biz, aşağıda imza edənlər: Azərbaycan Respublikasının hüquqi şəxsi olan  “Turan – Transport Nəqliyyat Ekspedesiyası Kompaniyası” LLC    
 adından, onun Nizamnaməsi əsasında fəaliyyət göstərən direktoru İsgəndərli Rövşən (bundan sonra "Daşıyıcı" adlanacaq) şəxsində və digər tərəfdən                                 ______________________   şirkətinin adından, onun Nizamnaməsi əsasında fəaliyyət göstərən director _________________(bundan sonra "Sifarişçi" adlanacaq) şəxsində bu müqaviləni aşağıdakı şərtlərlə bağladıq.
1. MÜQAVİLƏNİN PREDMETİ
Bu müqaviləyə görə "Daşıyıcı" "Sifarişçinin" safarişi əsasında ekspedisiya xidmətlərini, idxal və ixrac olunan yüklərin daşınmasını, tranzit yüklərin daşınmasını və s. xidmətləri həyata keçirəcək. 
2. TƏRƏFLƏRİN ÖHDƏLİKLƏRİ
2.1. “Daşıyıcının” öhdəlikləri
"Sifarişçi" "Daşıyıcı"ya aşağıda göstərilən bütün və ya bir neçə xidmətləri həvalə edir, "Daşıyıcı" öz növbəsində aşağıdakı öhəlikləri üzərinə götürür:
2.1.1. yük daşıyıcıları, limanlar və daşıyıcı təşkilatlarla münasibətdə, yüklərin daşınması, çeşidlənməsı, ekspedisiya edilməsi sahəsində "Sifarişçi"nin maraqlarını qorumaq

2.1.2. "Sifarişçi"nin sifarişinə əsasən idxal və ixrac olunan yüklərin, tranzit yüklərin Azərbaycan ərazisi hüdudlarında və hüdudlarından kənarda daşınmasını təşkil etmək.

 2.1.3. yükləmə və boşaldılma xidmətlərinin təşkil edilməsi

 2.1.4. idxal və ixrac olunan yüklərin, tranzit yüklərin işləmlərini həyata keçirməyi limanlara göstəriş vermək 

 2.1.5. yük daşıyıcıları, limanlar və daşıyıcı təşkilatlar arasında müqaviləyə əsasən hesablaşma əməliyyatlarını aparmaq 
2.2. “Sifarişçi”nin öhdəlikləri
2.2.1. "Sifarişçi" müqavilə üzrə aşağıdakı öhdəlikləri öz üzərinə götürür:

2.2.1.1. "Daşıyıcı"ya idxal və ixrac olunan yüklər, tranzit yüklər üzrə öz göstəriş və təlimatlarını vermək

2.2.1.2. "Daşıyıcı"ya yüklərin göstərişlərini və təlimatlarını verərkən, məlumatlar tam olmalı, yükün növü və xüsusiyyətləri göstərilməli, yükləmə, çeşidləmə və daşınma təlimatları deklarasiya və İMO sertifikatları əsasında təqdim edilməlidir. 
2.2.1.3. "Sifarişçi" "Daşıyıcı"ya göstərdiyi xidmətlərə görə razılaşdırılmış formada, təqdim olunmuş hesaba əsasən xidmət haqqlarını ödəməlidir.

3. SİFARİŞLƏRİN TƏQDİM EDİLMƏSİ QAYDASI
3.1. Daşınma marşrutu və qiymətlər "Sifarişçi" və "Daşıyıcı" arasında aşağıdakı qaydada təyin edilməlidir:

3.1.1. "Sifarişçi" öz sifarişlərini özünə aid rəsmi elektron poçtundan və ya yazılı formada "Daşıyıcı"nın rəsmi ünvanına göndərir. "Daşıyıcı" sifarişləri vaxtında qəbul etməkdə, xidmətləri sifarişdə göstərildiyi qaydada həyata keçirməkdə borcludurlar. 
3.1.2. "Daşıyıcı" öz qiymət və xidmət şərlər təklifini Müqavilənən 3.1.1 bəndində göstərildiyi qaydada, "Sifarişçi"nin rəsmi elektron poçtuna və ya faks vasitəsilə göndərir
 3.1.3. "Sifarişçi" "Daşıyıcı"dan təklif aldıqdan sonra onu ya qəbul edir, ya da daha ucuz və ya yeni şərtlərlə təklif almaq istədikdə geri yollayır. "Sifarişçi" "Daşıyıcı"ya elektron və ya digər qaydada təsdiq yolladıqda bütün təkliflər qəbul olunmuş hesab olunur.
3.1.4. Daha ucuz qiymətli və ya digər şərtlərlə “Sifarişçiyə” təqdim olunmuş yeni təklif tərəflər arasında elektron poçt və ya yazılı formada razılaşdırılmalıdır.
3.2. Bu maddə üzrə göstərilmiş bütün yazışmalar tərəflərin rəsmi korporativ elektron və (və ya) digər poçt vasitəsilə və həmçinin bu işlərə təyin olunmuş məsuliyyətli şəxslər tərəfindən aparılmalıdır. Hər bir tərəf bu mətubları vaxtında aşkar eləməkdə və vaxtında cavablandırmaqda məsuliyyətlidirlər. Şifahi razılaşmalar və ya qeyri-rəsmi elektron poçtla yazılmış razılaşmalar bu müqavilənin məqsədləri üçün əsassız sayılır, ancaq növbəti dəfə əgər bu razılaşmalar bu bənd üzrə göstərilmiş vasitələrlə təsdiq edilsə istisna hal sayılır.

4. ÖDƏNİŞ QAYDALARI
4.1. "Daşıyıcı"-ya ödənişlər “Sifarişçi” tərəfindən əlavələrdə göstərilən şərtlər üzrə həyata keçirilməlidir. “Sifarişçi” razılaşdığı qaimələr əsasında ödəmələri fakturanın təqdim edildiyi tarixdən 35 gündən gec olmayan müddətə “Daşıyıcı” tərəfindən ona təqdim olunan bank hesaba köçürülməlidir. 
4.2.  Ödəmələr barədə şərtlərdə dəyişiklik qarşıya çıxarsa, iki tərəf arasında imzalanmış əlavələrdə uyğun olaraq heyata keçirilməlidir. 
4.3. Ödənişlərin əlavələrdə göstərilmiş vaxt ərzində həyata keçirilmədiyi halda qarşıya çıxan xərcləri “Sifarişçi” öz öhdəsinə götürür.   

5. TƏRƏFLƏRİN MƏSULİYYƏTİ
5.1. Tərəflər bu müqavilə üzrə göstərilmiş öhdəliklərini qismən və ya tam yerinə yetirmədikdə, günahkar tərəf ziyan dəymiş tərəfə zərərin dəyərini ödəməkdə məsuliyyət daşıyır.

5.2. Əgər hər hansı tərəf öz öhdəliklərini üçüncü şəxsə ötürmüşsə və üçüncü şəxs bu müqavilə üzrə göstərilmiş öhdəlikləri qismən və ya tam yerinə yetirməmişsə, məsuliyyəti öhdəliklərini ötürmüş tərəf daşıyır.

5.3. Öhdəliklərini yerinə yetirə bilməyən tərəf, qisa müddət ərzində bu müqavilə üzrə öhdəliklərini yerinə yetirmək üçün bütün vasitələrini cəlb etməlidir. 

5.4. Tərəflər bu müqavilə üzrə öhdəliklərindən qismən və ya tam, ancaq 6-ci maddədə göstərilmiş fors-major hallarında azad olurlar.

5.5. "Daşıyıcı" bu müqavilə üzrə göstərilmiş xidmətlərə, həmçinin “Sifarişçi”nin yükünə dəymiş zərərə görə, bu müqavilə üzrə göstərilmiş qaydada məsuliyyət daşıyır.
6. FORS-MAJOR
6.1.  Tərəflər müqavilə üzrə öhdəliklərini onlardan asılı olmayan hallarda yerinə yetirə bilmədikdə, bu hallara yanğın, təbii fəlakət, hərbi vəziyyət, həmçinin xidmət göstərilən ərazilərdə hökumət qüvvələrinin qərarlarından asılı olduqda, öhdəliklər bu hadisələr davam edən dövr ərzində dayandırılır.
6.2. Fors-major halları baş verdikdə həmin tərəf digər tərəfi 5 (beş) iş günündən gec olmayaraq yazılı formada məlumatlandırmalıdır.

 6.3. Fors-major halının sübutu kimi, həmin tərəf digər tərəfə dövlət tərəfindən dərc olunmuş rəsmi məlumatını təqdim etməlidir.

6.4. Əgər fors-major halı 2 (iki) ay davam edərsə, hər bir tərəf digər tərəfə yazılı formada məlumat göndərməklə müqaviləyə xitam verməsi barədə qərarını bildirə bilər. Müqaviləyə xitam verdikdə tərəflər qarşılıqlı hesablaşmalar barədə sualları müzakirə etməlidirlər. 

7. MÜBAHİSƏLƏRİN HƏLLİ
7.1. Bu müqavilə üzrə yaranmış mübahisələr tərəflər arasında qarşılıqlı razılaşma yolu ilə həll edilməlidir.

7.2. Əgər tərəflər bu müqavilə üzrə yaranmış hər hansı mübahisəni qarşılıqlı razılaşma yolu ilə həll edə bilmirsə, bu mübahisəyə baxılma Azərbaycan İqtisad Məhkəməsinə verilməlidir. Bu mübahisələrin tənzim edici qanunu Azərbaycan Ali qanunu əsas götürülməlidir.  

8. DİGƏR ŞƏRTLƏR
8.1. Bu müqavilə iki bərabər hüquqlu nüsxədə, İngilis və Azərbaycan dillərində imzalanmışdır.

8.2. Müqavilə imzalandığı tarixdən qüvvəyə minir və 31 Dekabr 2025-ci il tarixə qədər qüvvədədir. Tərəflərdən biri digər tərəfi 30 (otuz) gün əvvəldən yazılı xəbərdar etdikdə bu müqaviləyə xitam verilə bilər. Müqavilə bitən tarixədək 30 (otuz) gün qalmış tərəflərdən biri digərini xitam barədə xəbərdar etmədikdə müqavilə növbəti ilin sonuna qədər uzdılmış hesab olunur.

  8.3. Müqaviləyə tərəflər arasında imzalanmış yazılı sənədlər əsasında dəyişikliklər və əlavələr edilə bilər. Bütün dəyişikliklər və əlavələr ancaq məsuliyyətli şəxslər tərəfindən və yazılı formada imzalanmış halda həyata keçirilə bilər və bu müqavilənin ayrılmaz tərkib hissəsi hesab edilir.

 8.3. Faks vasitəsilə imzalanmış müqavilə həqiqi hüquqi qüvvəya malikdir.


9. TƏRƏFLƏRİN HÜQUQİ ÜNVANI
 
Direktor:                                 ____________
DAŞIYICI:
“TURAN TRANSPORT NƏQLİYYAT                                                                              

  EKSPEDESİYASI KOMPANİYASI MMC” 

 Azərbaycan, Gəncə şəh, A.Zeynallı küç. 43
 VÖEN 2301255991


Direktor:                                                   R.İsgəndərli



